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NOTICE NO.CSS02/2013

RANDFONTEIN LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

TARIFFS: ASSESSMENT RATES IN RESPECT OF FINANCIAL YEAR
01 JULY 2013 TO 30 JUNE 2014

Notice is hereby given that the Randfontein Local Municipality has, in terms of Sections 4 and
11(3) of the Municipal Systems Act, 2000 (Act 32 Of 2000) and the Property Rates Act, 2004
[Act No 6 of 2004] resolved at its Special Meeting held on 31 May 2013, that the following
general assessment rates is to be levied in respect of the 2013/2014 financial year on rateable
property recorded in the valuation roll:

The present Tariffs of Charges: Assessment Rates in Respect of Financial Year 01 July 2012 to
30 June 2013, per Local Authority Notice no. 897 dated 28 June 2012, as amended, are hereby
forthwith substituted by the following schedule:

SCHEDULE

ASSESSMENT RATES TARIFFS

DETAILED CATEGORY TARIFF EXEMPTION
R R

REBATE

Agricultural 1 : 0,0025 0 Can apply

Commercial/Industrial 0,0203 0 25%

Government 0,0203 0 40% of value of the property

Mining 0,0203 0 . 0%

Multi Purpose 0,0203 0 25%

Public Service Infrastructure 0,0029 0 0%

Public Open Space 1 : 0,0029 0 0%

Parking 0,01 0 0%

Recreational 0,0203 0 25%

Residential 0,01 50,000 10%

Sectional Title 0,01 50,000 10%

Vacant stands 0,0428 0 0%

50,000 10%
Municipal: Rateable 0,01

Education 0,0203 0 40% of value of the property

Religious 0,0203
0 Can Apply
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Private Open Space 0,0203 25%

The general purport of this notice is to introduce the rates in respect of the financial year
commencing on 01 July 2013 to 30 June 2014.

MR MPHO MOGALE
ACTING MUNICIPAL MANAGER
Civic Centre
Pollock Street
Randfontein 1760

Tel: (011) 411-0051/2
NOTICE NO CSS02/2013
01 JUNE 2013

4 No. 183 PROVINCIAL GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY, 4 JULY 2013

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za



NOTICE NO. CSS03/2013

RANDFONTEIN LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

TARIFFS OF CHARGES: CEMETERIES

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN in terms of the provisions of Section 75A of the Local Government:
Municipal Systems Act, Act 32 of 2000, that the Randfontein Local Municipality at a meeting
held on 31 May 2013 resolved to amend its Tariffs of Charges for Cemeteries with effect from
01 July 2013, as follows:

The present Tariffs of Charges for Cemeteries in Randfontein published under Local Authority
Notice no 898, as promulgated in the Provincial Gazette, Extraordinary and dated 28 June 2012
as amended, are hereby substituted by the following schedule:

(I)

SCHEDULE

CEMETERIES:

That all the tariffs below be applicable to all cemeteries. i.e. Greenhills Cemetery
,Mohlakeng Cemetery, Randfontein South Cemetery ,Toekomsrus
Cemetery,Kocksoord Cemetery, Rikasrus Cemetery and Badirile cemetery.

DESCRIPTION
Burial

(New Graves)
Burial

(Re-opening )

ADULT
Weekdays Weekends

and
Holidays

Weekdays Weekends
and

Holidays
Standard, Eft 799.00 1,198.00 500.00 800.00
Standard, 8ft 1,100.00 1,650.00 500.00 800.00
Casket , standard-6ft 1,100.00 1,650.00 600.00 900.00
Casket-8ft (deeper) or oversize
grave

1,300.00 1,950.00 700.00 1,000.00

DESCRIPTION
Burial

(New Graves)
Burial

(Re-opening )

CHILDREN (0-9 YRS)
Weekdays Weekends

and
Holidays

Weekdays Weekends
and

Holidays
Standard,6ft 520.00 780.00 420.00 520.00
Still born,6ft 520.00 780.00 420.00 520.00
Casket,6ft 720.00 1,080.00 520.00 620.00
Closing of graves (any size and
type)

300,00 300,00 300,00 300,00
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NON-RESIDENT
Adult 5,208.00 10,416.00 4,900.00 10,000.00
Child 3,208.00 6,416.00 2,900.00 6,000.00
Parent and child 5,208.00 10,416.00 4,900.00 10,000.00
PAU PERS BLI RIAL. PER GRAVE
1 Adult 280.00 n/a n/a n/a
2 Adult 490.00 n/a n/a n/a
1 Child 190.00 n/a n/a n/a
2 Children 380.00 n/a n/a n/a
Ash box in a new grave 799.00 1- ti 500.00 800.00
Burial of ashes within garden of
remembrance / ash boxes per
instance

390.00 390.00 390.00 390.00

OTHER FEES PAYABLE
Late burial orders / confirmations (adult & Child)
(over and above the burial fees charged) 275-00

Approval of plan for memorial stone (Adult & Child) 186.00

Transfer of rights (reserved grave) 150.00

Exhumation supervision fees 500.00
Advertising within the cemetery per annum 1,800.00

That the reservation of graves no longer be allowed due to the shortage of
cemetery land.
Please note that due to shortage of burial space, reservation of graves is not
allowed,

(iii) People are therefore advised to purchase deeper graves (8fit),
(iv) All late bookings will be charges an extra R275.00 over and above the burial

amount charged.

MR MPHO MOGALE
ACTING MUNICIPAL MANAGER
RANDFONTEIN MUNICIPALITY
1ST FLOOR, CIVIC CENTRE
CORNER POLLOCK AND SUTHERLAND STREETS
P 0 BOX 218, RANDFONTEIN, 1760
TEL NO (011) 411-0051/2

NOTICE NO CSS03/2013
01 JUNE 2013
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NOTICE NO. CSSO4/2013

RANDFONTEIN LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

TARIFFS OF CHARGES: HIRING OF HALLS IN RANDFONTEIN

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN in terms of the provisions of Section 75A of the Local Government:
Municipal Systems Act, Act 32 of 2000, that the Randfontein Local Municipality at a meeting
held on 31 May 2013 resolved to amend its Tariffs for Hiring of Halls in Randfontein with effect
from 01 July 2013, as follows:

The present tariffs for the Hiring of Halls in Randfontein published under Local Authority Notice
no 895, as promulgated in the Provincial Gazette, Extraordinary and dated 28 June 2012, as
amended, are hereby forthwith substituted by the following schedule:

(i)

SCHEDULE

that the tariffs for Halls in Randfontein be charged as follows:

TARIFFS FOR HALLS IN RANDFONTEIN

CATEGORY A: GREENHILLS HALL

Capacity to seat at least 850 people. Tables and chairs and proper lighting
Adequate parking
Main hall and side hall
Kitchen
Ablution facilities
Minimum chairs 200 chairs and 2 tables thereafter R0.50 per chair and R10.00 per long
tables

The use will be subject to the availability of the facility on the previous and next day. Full
payment for use as well full payment for the previous and next day.

MAIN HALL MONDAY-
THURSDAY
07H00-18H00
18H00-01H00

FRIDAY AND
SATURDAY
07H00 48H00
181100-1H00

SUNDAY
AND PUBLIC
HOLIDAYS
07H00- 18H00

Rental 1,000.00 1,100.00 1,300.00
Refundable deposit 1,280.00 1,280.00 1,280.00
Penalty after each hour 100.00 110.00 120.00
Weddings 1,000.00 1,600.00 1,700.00
Refundable deposit 1,280.00 1,280.00 1,280.00
Parties 1,000.00 1,600.00 1,700.00
Refundable deposit 1,280.00 1,280.00 1,280.00
Exhibitions 1,000.00 1,200.00 1,300.00
Refundable deposit 1,280.00 1,280.00 1,280.00
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Funerals 500.00 500.00 500.00
All functions for which entrance fees
charged, collections are taken or having
profit making as an intention by selling
tickets.
Rental
Refundable deposit

23,300.00

18,400.00

24,000.00

18,400.00

25,000.00

18,400.00

CATEGORY B: TOEKOMSRUS AND RAMOSA HALLS / JUDAS HALL

Capacity to seat at least 600 people. Tables and chairs and proper lighting
Adequate parking
Main hall and side hall
Kitchen

Ablution facilities
Minimum chairs 200 chairs and 2 tables thereafter R0.50 per chair and R10.00 per long
tables

The use will be subject to the availability of the facility on the previous and next day. Full
payment for use as well full payment for the previous and next day

IN HALL MONDAY. FRIDAY AND
THURSDAY SATURDAY'

071100481100 07H00.181100
18100411100 181100.011100

-SUNDAY
, AND
evatx

HOLIDAYS
071 00-
18H00-
11811 00-

01H00
Rental 900.00 950.00 1,000.00

Refundable deposit 1,280.00 1,280.00 1,280.00
Penalty after each hour 100.00 110.00 120.00

Weddings 1,000.00 1,300.00 1,500.00
Refundable deposit 1,280.00 1,280.00 1,280.00

Parties 1,000.00 1,300.00 1,500.00
Refundable deposit 1,280.00 1,280.00 1,280.00

Exhibitions 1000.00 1,100.00 1,200.00
Refundable deposit 1,280.00 1,280.00 1,280.00

Funerals 500.00 500.00 500.00
All functions for which entrance fees

charged, collections are taken or having
profit making as an intention by selling

tickets.

19,300.00 20,000.00 21,000.00

Rental
Refundable deposit 18,400.00 18,400.00 18,400.00

Side halls 250.00 300.00 350.00
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CATEGORY C: RANDGATE HALL

Capacity to seat at least 500 people. Tables and chairs and proper lighting
Adequate parking
Main hall
Kitchen
Ablution facilities
Minimum chairs 200 chairs and 2 tables thereafter R0.50 per chair and R10.00 per long
tables

MAIN HALL MONDAY-
THURSDAY

071100-181100
1111100-01H00

FRIDAY AND
SATURDAY

011400481100
181100-01000

SUNDAY
AND

PUBLIC
HOLIDAYS

071100-
181100
18H00-
01#100

Rental 750.00 880.00 900.00
Refundable deposit 1280.00 1280.00 1280.00
Penalty after each hour 100.00 110.00 120.00
Weddings 800.00 900.00 1000.00
Refundable deposit 1280.00 1280.00 1280.00
Parties 800.00 900.00 1000.00
Refundable deposit 1280.00 1280.00 1280.00
Exhibitions 800.00 900.00 1000.00
Refundable deposit 1280.00 1280.00 1280.00
Funerals 500.00 500.00 500.00

All functions for which entrance fees
charged, collections are taken or having
profit making as an intention by selling
tickets.

16,300.00 17,000.00 18,000.00

Rental
Refundable deposit 18,400.00 18,400.00 18,400.00

Registered businesses selling merchandise at council facilities will pay an amount which
is double the tariff of the facility/ hall required
All unlisted clubs / organisations using the Greenhills and Randgate facilities will enter
into lease agreement with the council for a period that is not less than three years with
separate fees as stipulated in the lease agreement.
All halls will supply a maximum of 200 chairs and 2 tables as part of the payment
stipulated in the tariffs
All round tables will be charged at R 40.00 per table and a maximum of 10 will be offered
more than that the client will have to source the tables outside the council
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Official union meetings for Randfontein employees subject to organisational rights
agreement (Free usage)
All sport and recreation employees games and practice will be for free (no bookings for
other institutions by the employee sport committee

4--,, ---____vK__-,
MR M.MOGALE
ACTING MUNICIPAL MANAGER
RANDFONTEIN MUNICIPALITY
1ST FLOOR, CIVIC CENTRE
CORNER POLLOCK AND SUTHERLAND STREETS
P 0 BOX 218, RANDFONTEIN, 1760
TEL NO (011) 411-0051/2

NOTICE NO CSSO4 /2013
01 JUNE 2013
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NOTICE NO. CSS05/2013

RANDFONTEIN LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

TARIFFS OF CHARGES: ISSUING OF CERTIFICATES AND FURNISHING OF INFORMATION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN in terms of the provisions of Section 75A of the Local Government: Municipal
Systems Act, Act 32 of 2000, that the Randfontein Local Municipality at a meeting held on 31 May 2013
resolved to amend its Tariffs for Issuing of Certificates and Furnishing of Information with effect from 01 July
2013, as follows:

The present tariffs for the issuing of certificates and furnishing of information published under Local Authority
Notice no 896, as promulgated in the Provincial Gazette, Extraordinary and dated 28 June 2012 are hereby
substituted by the following schedule:

SCHEDULE

SUNDRY TARIFFS, SUNDRY CHARGES

(i) that the following adjustments be effected to the Sundry Tariffs and Charges:-

DE R PTION TAR FF
Finals reading fee 105-60
New deposit administration connection fee 105-60
Administration fee for clearances 232-32
Dishonoured cheques 204-86

Valuation certificate 58-08

Deeds search 118-27

Arrears inquiry fees 48-58

Electricity disconnection / recon fee (office hours) 309-41

Electricity disconnection / recon fee (after hours)
Traffic search fees

374-88
52-80

MR MPHO MOGALE
ACTING MUNICIPAL MANAGER
RANDFONTEIN MUNICIPALITY
1ST FLOOR, CIVIC CENTRE
CORNER POLLOCK AND SUTHERLAND STREETS
P 0 BOX 218, RANDFONTEIN, 1760
TEL NO (011) 411-0051/2

NOTICE NO CSS05/2013
01 JUNE 2013
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NOTICE NO. CSS06/2013

RANDFONTEIN LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

TARIFFS OF CHARGES

LAND DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN in terms of the provisions of Section 75A of the Local Government:
Municipal Systems Act, Act 32 of 2000, that the Randfontein Local Municipality at a meeting
held on 31 May 2013 resolved to amend its Tariffs for Land Development Applications with
effect from 01 July 2013, as follows:

The present Tariffs of Charges for Land Development Applications, published under Local
Authority Notice no 889, as promulgated in the Provincial Gazette, Extraordinary and dated 28
June 2012, are hereby forthwith substituted by the following:

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING - TOWN PLANNING

DESCRIPTION CURRENT PROPOSED

An application fee for special consent in terms of Clause 13 of
the Randfontein Town Planning Scheme, 1988

R 440-00 R 465-00
(advertising fee

excluded)
An application fee for special consent in terms of Clause 7 of
the Peri-Urban Town Planning Scheme, 1975 R825-00 R871-00

An application fee for encroachment of the
building restriction area or relaxation of a building line in terms
of Clause 9 of the Randfontein Town Planning Scheme, 1988

R 220-00 R 232-00

An application fee to amend the Randfontein Town
Planning Scheme, 1988, in terms of
Section 56 of the Town Planning and Townships Ordinance,
1986

R 2,662-00 R 2,811-00
(Map 3's and

promulgation fee
excluded)

Application fee for the subdivision of an
Erf in terms of section 92(1)(a) of the Town Planning and
Townships Ordinance, 1986

R 200-00
for the first 5

portions,
thereafter an

additional
R 18.00 per

portion

R 211-00
for the first 5

portions, thereafter
an additional

R 19-00 per portion

An application fee to consolidate two or more erven in terms of
Section 92(1)(b) of the Town Planning and Townships
Ordinance, 1986

R 133-00 R 140-50

An application fee in terms of Sections
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92(4)(a), 92(4)(b) and 92(4)(c) of the
Ordinance for the withdrawal of an approval of an application
for the subdivision or consolidation of erven, the amendment
of the conditions on which the consolidation or subdivision was
approved or an amendment of the approved consolidation or
subdivision plan.

R 176-00 R 186-00

DESCRIPTION CURRENT PROPOSED

An application fee to divide land in terms of Section 6(1) of the
Division of Land
Ordinance (Ordinance 20 of 1986)

R 2,662-00
R 2,811-00

(advertisement
fee excluded)

R 924-00
(excluding

advertisement
costs)

An application fee in terms of Section 17(3) of the Division of
Land Ordinance, 1986, for the amendment of an application
already pending

R 875-00
(excluding

advertisement
costs)

that an application fee to establish a township in terms of
Section 96 of Ordinance 15 of 1986 (Section 125 included);
plus additional costs in respect of 0 to 25 erven; 25 to 100
erven; 100 erven or more

R 5,324-00
R 932-00
R 1,397-00
R 1,730-00

(Above including
advertisement

costs for
promulgation)

R 5,622-00
R 984-00
R 1,475-00
R 1,827-00
(excluding

advertisement
costs, Sec 125

and
promulgation)

R 924-00
(excluding

advertisement
costs)

An amendment to an application to establish a township in
terms of Section 96 of Ordinance 15 of 1986, including an
amendment to the lay-out plan

R 875-00
(excluding

advertisement
costs)

once a township is to be developed in phases, the additional
costs per phase

R 370-00 R 391-00

an application fee to consider and/or approve a site
development plan in terms of the Randfontein Town Planning
Scheme, 1988

R 220-00 R 232-00

An application fee for the extension of
boundaries in terms of Section 88(1) of
Ordinance 15 of 1986

R 5,060-00 R 5,343-00
(excl.

Advertisement
costs, Sec. 125

and
promulgation)

An application for any other consent in terms of the provision of
the Town Planning Scheme for which provision is not
specifically made

R 370-00 R 391-00

an application for an amendment of the
conditions on which a consent was granted in terms of the

R 176-00 R 186-00
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Town Planning Scheme
Consent for Temporary Use of Land/buildings in terms of
clause 12 of the Randfontein Town Planning Scheme, 1988

R303-00
(application fee)

R320-00
(application fee)

R150-00 p/d R158-00 p/d
An application fee in terms of the provision of Section 62 or 63
of the Ordinance for the revoking of an approved scheme or
the revoking of provisions in an approved scheme.

R 508-00 R 536-00

The issuing of a certificate in terms of Clause 12 of the Town R 50-00 R 53-00
Planning Scheme which confirms the erection and use of
buildings and or use of land (zoning certificate)

DESCRIPTION CURRENT PROPOSED

Application for the simultaneous amendment, suspension or
removal of conditions in a title deed and the amendment of the

Randfontein Town Planning Scheme, 1988

R 2,000-00
(Governed by

legislation )

R 2,000-00
(Governed by

legislation )
Application for the amendment, suspension or removal of
conditions in a title deed

R600-00
(Governed by

legislation)

R600-00
(Governed by

legislation)
Appeal against the decision of Council - the amount of the
deposit contemplated in Section 7(4) of the Act

R 2,600-00
(Governed by

legislation)

R 2,600-00
(Governed by

legislation)
Application for extension of time - all applications

-,
1St1 applications (year 1)
2nd application (year 2)
,,rdo application (year 3)

R 550-00
R1,100-00
R1,650-00

R 581-00
R1,162-00
R1,742-00

BUILDING CONTROL & REGULATIONS

Advertising Hoarding Plan fees 220-00 232-00
REVISED PLANS

Half of normal fees with a minimum of R116-00
As a result of Council's requirements
As a result of a contravention
Exemption from building plans

220-00
0-00

220-00
220-00

232-00
0-00

232-00
232-00

Structural steel, reinforced concrete or structural wood 2-00 /m2
INSPECTION FEES

Payable on submission of application for three Inspections
Upon failure for every inspection thereafter

466-00

146-00

492-00

154-00
RE-SUBMISSION OF APPLICATIONS

2nd Re-submission of application after connection Half of the amount of initial
application

ADVERTISING HOARDINGS

14 No. 183 PROVINCIAL GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY, 4 JULY 2013

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za



Rent - Only applicable when sigh is on Council Property

Licensing Fees - Size up to 5m2

Licensing Fees - Above 5m2

18-00m2 per
month with a

minimum of
R1,025-00 per

sign [pa]

73-00 half
yearly

180-00
half yearly

18-00m2 per
month with a

minimum of
R1,082-00 per

sign [pa]

77-00 half
yearly

190-00
half yearly

BUILDERS DEPOSIT (ALIGNED TO MERAFONG MUNICIPALITY
For additions and Alterations
For new dwelling and swimming pool
For Business & Industrial

532-00
1,025-00
1,465-00

562-00
1,082-00
1,547-00

SUBSCRIPTION OF MONTHLY SU DING PLANS APPROVED LIST
Annual charge for clients to receive the list of building
plans approved

121-00 pa 128-00 pa

AMMONIA PLAN PRINTS
Paper minimum (under 1 m in length and
841 mm wide)

Paper (exceeding 1 m in length and 841 mm wide)

Paper minimum (under 1 m in length and
1,016 mm wide)

Paper (exceeding 1 m length and 1,016 mm wide)

Film - translucent, minimum (under 1 m in length and 841
mm wide)

Film - translucent (exceeding 1 m in length and 841 mm
wide

Film - translucent, minimum (under 1 m in length and
1,016 mm wide

30-00

30-00 per meter
and proportional

part thereof

25-00

25-00

79-00

79-00 per meter
and

proportional part
thereof

85-00

32-00

32-00 per meter
and proportional

part thereof

26-00

26-00

83-00

83-00 per meter
and

proportional part
thereof

90-00
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Film - translucent (exceeding 1 m in length and 1,016 mm
wide

Search fees (Blue form)

79-00 per meter
and

proportional part
thereof

30-00

22-00 per meter
and

proportional part
thereof.

22-00

22-00 per meter
and proportional

part thereof

72-00

72-00 per meter
and

proportional part
thereof

77-00

72-00 per meter
and

proportional part
thereof

27-00

83-00 per meter
and

proportional part
thereof

32-00

23-00 per meter
and proportional

part thereof.

23.00

23-00 per meter
and proportional

part thereof

76.00

76-00 per meter
and

proportional part
thereof

81

76-00 per meter
and

proportional part
thereof

29-00

APPLICATION CHARGE

(i) The charges set out in item 3 of this Schedule exclude VAT and shall be payable
in terms of subsection (1) of section 23 of these by-laws in respect of every
application made under section 20 thereof, and shall be paid by the person by or
on behalf of whom the application is made.

(ii) The engineer shall assess the charges payable in respect of applications
received in terms of section 20 of these by-laws in accordance with item 3 hereof.

(a) The minimum charge payable in respect of the following:
(i) New dwellings 248-01
(ii) Factories, flats and buildings other than dwellings 248-01
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(b) For any building plan area exceeding 100m2 21-00 per 10m2 or
part thereof

(c) The charges payable in respect of any application for an alteration
to an existing building

248-00

(d) The charges payable in respect of the revision of any drainage plan

50% of the
applicable charge
with a minimum of

248-00
All above charges shall, after the addition of VAT, be rounded to the nearest full Rand

MR MPHO MOGALE
ACTING MUNICIPAL MANAGER
RANDFONTEIN MUNICIPALITY
1ST FLOOR, CIVIC CENTRE
CORNER POLLOCK AND SUTHERLAND STREETS
P 0 BOX 218, RANDFONTEIN, 1760
TEL NO (011) 411-0051/2

NOTICE NO CSS06/2013
01 JUNE 2013
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NOTICE NO CSS07/2013

RANDFONTEIN LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

TARIFFS OF CHARGES: LIBRARY SERVICES

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN in terms of the provisions of Section 75A of the Local Government: Municipal
Systems Act, Act 32 of 2000, that the Randfontein Local Municipality at a meeting held on 31 May 2013
resolved to amend its Tariffs for Library Services with effect from 01 July 2013, as follows:

The present tariffs for Library Services in Randfontein, published under Local Authority Notice no 892, as
promulgated in the Provincial Gazette, Extraordinary and dated 28 June 2012, are hereby forthwith substituted
by the following schedule:

LIBRARY SERVICES

ALL TARIFFS LISTED BELOW ARE TO BE CALCULATED IN TERMS OF THIS SCHEDULE AND ARE
VAT INCLUSIVE

}... -

Person 18
years older and
legally deemed

lull USERS: Formal
settlements:

Identity
document/Passport

R 110.00 P.A.

in-- to be a major Water and lights R 330.00 FREE
....1 account or current

account / statement
Family fee

< of a recognised
company/ institution
indicating physical
address

ADULT 1.1.2 Users: Informal
settlements

Identity
document/Passport
Proof of stand
allocation on RLM
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housing waiting list
or letter of
introduction and
confirmation of
RLM physical
address from:

,./ Ward councillor
Current account /
statement of
recognised
company /
institution indicating
physical address

Person from 1.2.1 Users formal
birth to 18 settlements
years of age: Parent / guardian
includes any signature
person not Identity document/
legally deemed passport of parent or

ce0z
responsible guardian or birth

certificate of minor
E Water and lights.

current account /
statement of a
recognised company
/ institution indicating
physical address

MINOR 1.2.2 Users Informal
settlements

Parent / guardian
signature
Identity document /
passport of parent /
guardian
Birth certificate of
minor
Letter of introduction
and confirmation of
RLM physical
address from:
Ward councillor
Class teacher (in
exceptional cases)
Current account /
statement of
recognised
company/ institution
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re
0
1--

Fr,

Adult or minor
visiting a
resident,
studying at an
institution or
work temporary
within the RLM
for a period not
exceeding
three (3)
months

Identity document/
passport
Letter of introduction
and confirmation
from resident /
institution / work and
proof of physical
address
Permanent address
of visitor

R 66.00

MEDIA RELATED TARIFFS

TARIFF CATEGORY MEDIA TYPE TIME PERIOD
OVERDUE

TAFIFFS

FINES: OVEDUE MEDIA
Grace period of least one
day before fines are paid

All other media for
general circulation

Week or part
thereof

R3.00

LOAN FEE : MEDIA CD-ROM Four weeks R40.00
Print out Not applicable R4.50

Compact Disc Four weeks
non renewable

R20.00

Four weeks
Non renewable

R10.00 per
CD

LOST AND DAMAGED ITEMS

TARIFF CATEGORY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
PAYABLE

Damaged Book Minor damages: torn pages/
liquid marks/ scribbling etc.

R 7.00 per type of
damaged caused

TARIFF CATEGORY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
PAYABLE

Bar Code Labels Lost or damaged 7.00

Membership Card Lost or damaged 60.00

Plastic Covers Lost or damaged 7.00

Card Pocket Lost or damaged 7.00

Item Covers Lost or damaged 7.00
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AUXILIARY SERVICES

Tariff Category DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
PAYABLE

Photocopies Black & White: A4 per page R 1.50 per page
Black & White: A3 per page R 2.00 per page
Colour : A4 per page R 3.00per page
Colour A3: per page R 4.00 per page

Computer Printing Black & White A4 per page R 2.50 per page

Black & White A3 per page R 2.00 per page

Colour : A4 per page R 3.00 per page
Colour: A3 per page R 4.00 per page

Faxes Local: Send R 3.00
Receive R 3.00

National : Send R 6.00
Receive R 6.00

Electronic Searches Internet searches FREE

RE-INSTATEMENT OF SUSPENDED MEMBERS

TARIFF CATEGORY DESCRIPTION TARIFFS
Re-Instatement Fee Applies when a

patron/member
accumulates fine(s) greater
than R80.00 for a period
longer than 90 days.

R 60.00

rul
MR M. MOGALE

ACTING MUNICIPAL MANAGER
RANDFONTEIN MUNICIPALITY
1ST FLOOR, CIVIC CENTRE
CORNER POLLOCK AND SUTHERLAND STREETS
P 0 BOX 218, RANDFONTEIN, 1760
TEL NO (011) 411-0051/2
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NOTICE NO. CSS08/2013
RANDFONTEIN LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

REFUSE REMOVAL TARIFFS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN in terms of the provisions of Section 75A of the
Local Government: Municipal Systems Act, 2000 [Act No. 32 of 2000], that the
Randfontein Local Municipality at its Special meeting held on 31 May 2013
resolved to amend its Tariffs for Refuse Removal, with effect from 01 July
2013 as follows:

The present Refuse Removal Tariffs, published under Local Authority Notice
no 894, as promulgated in the Provincial Gazette, Extraordinary and dated
28 June 2012, are hereby forthwith substituted by the following:

REFUSE 2013/2014

Business Daily 636.50

Charge per bin collected

- Residential 129.30

- Business 225.90

- Flats 111.20

- Industrial per M3 49.52

- Old age homes 32.64

MR MPHO MOGALE
ACTING MUNICIPAL MANAGER
RANDFONTEIN MUNICIPALITY
1ST FLOOR, CIVIC CENTRE
CORNER POLLOCK AND SUTHERLAND STREETS
P 0 BOX 218, RANDFONTEIN, 1760
TEL NO (011) 411-0051/2

NOTICE NO CSS08/2013
01 JUNE 2013
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NOTICE NO. CSS09/2013
RANDFONTEIN LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

SEWER TARIFFS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN in terms of the provisions of Section 75A of the Local Government: Municipal
Systems Act, 2000 [Act No. 32 of 2000], that the Randfontein Local Municipality at its Special meeting held
on 31 May 2013 resolved to amend its Sewer Tariffs with effect from 01 July 2013, as follows:

The present sewer tariffs, published under Local Authority Notice no 893, as promulgated in the Provincial
Gazette, Extraordinary and dated 28 June 2012 are hereby forthwith substituted by the following:

LAA

0 500

501 -1000
1001 -1500
501 - 2000

2001 2500

2501 3000

3001 - 3500
3501 - 4000
4001 4500

4501 - 5000
5001 - 5500
5501 6000

6001 - 6500
6501 7000

7501 - 8000
8001 8500

Bulk water per kl over 150 kl

19,13

28,15

36 62
45 42

54,16
62 97

71 72

80 51

88 47

97 98

110,90

115 57

124,32

133,07

141,82

150 63

0 75

88 20

96.94

House

Business per point

Bulk water per 150 kl 3,66

MR MPHO MOGALE
ACTING MUNICIPAL MANAGER
RANDFONTEIN MUNICIPALITY
1 ST FLOOR, CIVIC CENTRE
CORNER POLLOCK AND SUTHERLAND STREETS
P 0 BOX 218, RANDFONTEIN, 1760
TEL NO (011) 411-0051/2
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NOTICE NO CSS10/2013

RANDFONTEIN LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

DETERMINATION OF CHARGES PAYABLE IN TERMS OF THE HIRING OF SPORTING
FACILITIES IN RANDFONTEIN

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN in terms of the provisions Section 75A of the Local Government:
Municipal Systems Act, Act 32 of 2000, that the Randfontein Local Municipality at a meeting held on 31
May 2013 resolved to amend its Tariffs for Hiring of Sporting Facilities in Randfontein with effect from
01 July 2013, as follows and that the present Charges payable for the Hiring of Sporting Facilities in
Randfontein, published under Local Authority Notice no 891, as promulgated in the Provincial Gazette,
Extraordinary and dated 28 June 2012, are hereby forthwith substituted by the following:

SCHEDULE

TARIFF OF CHARGES: SPORT FACILITIES

SPORT FACILITIES

CATEGORY A: GREENHILLS STADIUM

Stadium does not comply with International standard but have a pavilion and floodlight. The stadium
will have the ability to host school and provincial events. The stadium has other facilities like, tennis
court, rugby fields, netball courts and cricket fields.

PRACTICE FEES FREE
Rugby
Rental per event per day 400
Cricket
Rental per event per day 250
Soccer
Rental affiliated per match 190 00

300. 00
1,000.00

Non affiliated per match
Deposit per event per day
Netball
Rental affiliated per match per day 20.00

60.00Non affiliated per match per event
Tennis per day 35.00
Rental
Schools Free
Training fee-club/ coaches/ schools Free
Floodlights er hour 70 00

Free use
Functions/ events by other organisations and departments Subject to approval by municipal

manager or his/her delegated
person and limited to 4 times a
year thereafter normal tariffs are
applicable

NON SPORTING EVENTS
Musical events
Deposit per event per day
Rental per event per day

22,000
16,500
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Other events
Rental per event per day
Deposit per event per day

7,000
13,000

User from outside Randfontein Double the rate of the tariff of
the service required

After hour penalty tariff per hour or part therefore 100

CATEGORY B: MOHLAKENG AND TOEKOMSRUS STADIUM

Stadium does not comply with International standard but have a pavilion and floodlights. The stadium
will have the ability to host school and provincial events.

TARIFFS
Affiliated sport and recreation clubs/ organisations
Rental per match 100.00
Non-affiliated sport and recreation clubs/ organizations
Rental per match 250.00
Deposit 1500.00
Mohlakeng suites
Rental per suite per day 550.00

Floodlights per hour 70. 00
Professional / commercial sport and recreation events (per event)
Rental 16,000
Music Festival and or concerts with profit making as the objectives 23,500
Junior clubs / bodies for sport and recreation Free subject to letter of confirmation
Rental from recognised bodies
Government schools / tertiary institutions
Rental Free
Private schools / tertiary institutions Reduced fee(50 % discount)
Training fee-club/ coaches/ schools Free
After hour penalty tariff (per hour or part therefore) 100.00
Free usage All approved official Council applications

Senior Citizen (60+) and citizens who receive
social services grants subject that appropriate
documentation to that effect be presented prior

visit to the event
Formal organisations for the disabled and

disabled persons
Welfare organizations/ public benefit

organizations registered in terms of the
National Welfare Act, 1978(Act 100 of 1978)
and or approved in terms of section 30 of the
Income Tax Act, 1962 (Act 58 of 1962) read
with items 1 and 2 of the 9th schedule to that

Act (This excludes sport and recreation clubs,
culture clubs, educational institutions and

churches which is registered as a non-profit
group).

Rental Free use (on application)
Deposit As per tariff applicable to non-sporting events

Events by other organisations and departments Subject to approval by municipal
manager or his/her delegated person
and limited to 2 times a year
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thereafter normal promulgated
tariffs are applicable

User from outside Randfontein Double the rate of the tariff of the
services required

Advertising Signs Rental Fee (per sign per annum) 300.00

CATEGORY C: JABULANI AND MOHLAKENG SPORT COMPLEX

The sport complex consists of soccer pitch, netball courts, tennis courts and basketball. It can host local
and schools tournaments. No grandstand in the facility.

Affiliated sport and recreation clubs/ organisations
Rental per match
Non-affiliated sport and recreation clubs/ organizations
Rental per match
Deposit

30.00

120.00
800.00

Tennis (per event per day) 40.00

Netball
Affiliated (per match) 20.00
Non affiliated (per match) 100.00
basketball (per match) 20.00
NON SPORTING EVENTS - PER DAY
Musical events
Deposit 10,000.00
Rental 15,500.00
Other events 4,000.00
Rental 9,000.00
Deposit
Free usage All approved official Council applications

Senior Citizen (60+) and citizens who receive
social services grants subject that appropriate
documentation to that effect be presented prior visit
to the event
Formal organisations for the disabled and disabled
persons
Welfare organizations/ public benefit organizations
registered in terms of the National Welfare Act,
1978(Act 100 of 1978) and or approved in terms of
section 30 of the Income Tax Act, 1962 (Act 58 of
1962) read with items 1 and 2 of the 9th schedule to
that Act (This excludes sport and recreation clubs,
culture clubs, educational institutions and churches
which is registered as a non-profit group).

Rental Free use (on application)
Deposit As per tariff applicable to non-sporting events
After hour penalty tariff - Per hour of part therefore 100.00
User from outside Randfontein Double the rate of the tariff of the

services required

Functions/ events by other organisations and
departments

Subject to approval by municipal
manager or his/her delegated person
and limited to 2 times a year
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thereafter normal tariffs are
applicable

Government schools / tertiary institutions
Rental
Private schools / tertiary institutions

Free
Reduced fee(50 % discount)

Advertising Signs Rental Fee - per sign per annum 300.00
Small hall - per day 300.00

CATEGORY D: FINSBURY SPORT COMPLEX

The sport complex consists of soccer pitch, multi- purpose courts and athletic track. The complex can
host provincial and school events.

Affiliated sport and recreation clubs/ organisations
Rental per match
Non-affiliated sport and recreation clubs/ organizations
Rental per match
Deposit

70.00
120.00
800.00

Tennis - per event per day 40.00

Athletic track - per day 200. 00
Netball - per match
Affiliated 20.00
Non affiliated 100.00
Basketball - per match 20.00
NON SPORTING EVENTS - per event per day
Musical events
Deposit 10,000
Rental 15,500
Other events
Rental 4,000.00
Deposit 9,000
Free usage All approved official Council applications

Senior Citizen (60+) and citizens who receive
social services grants subject that appropriate
documentation to that effect be presented prior
visit to the event
Formal organisations for the disabled and
disabled persons
Welfare organizations/ public benefit
organizations registered in terms of the
National Welfare Act, 1978(Act 100 of 1978)
and or approved in terms of section 30 of the
Income Tax Act, 1962 (Act 58 of 1962) read
with items 1 and 2 of the 9th schedule to that
Act (This excludes sport and recreation clubs,
culture clubs, educational institutions and
churches which is registered as a non-profit
group).

Rental Free use (on application)
Deposit As per tariff applicable to non-sporting events

After hour penalty tariff - per hour of part therefore 100.00
User from outside Randfontein Double the rate of the tariff of the services

required

BUITENGEWONE PROVINSIALE KOERANT, 4 JULIE 2013 No. 183 27

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za



Functions/ events by other organisations and
departments

Subject to approval by municipal manager or
his/her delegated person and limited to 2 times
a year thereafter normal tariffs are applicable

Government schools / tertiary institutions
Rental
Private schools / tertiary institutions

Free
Reduced fee(50 % discount)

Advertising Signs Rental Fee - per sign per annum 300.00

MR M.MOGALE
ACTING MUNICIPAL MANAGER
RANDFONTEIN MUNICIPALITY
1ST FLOOR, CIVIC CENTRE
CORNER POLLOCK AND SUTHERLAND STREETS
P 0 BOX 218, RANDFONTEIN, 1760
TEL NO (011) 411-0051/2

NOTICE NO CSS10/2013
01 JUNE 2013
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NOTICE NO. CSS11/2013

RANDFONTEIN LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

TARIFFS OF CHARGES: SWIMMING POOLS:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN in terms of the provisions of Section 75A of the Local Government:
Municipal Systems Act, Act 32 of 2000, that the Randfontein Local Municipality at a meeting held
on 31 May 2013 resolved to amend its Tariffs for Swimming Pools with effect from 01 July 2013, as
follows:

The present Tariffs of Charges for Swimming Pools in Randfontein published under Local
Authority Notice no 900, as promulgated in the Provincial Gazette, Extraordinary and dated 28
June 2012, are hereby substituted by the following schedule:

SCHEDULE

SWIMMING POOLS:

INTRODUCTORY NOTE

Tariffs are applicable to all swimming pools as listed with effect from date of promulgation.
Riebeeck Lake swimming pool will only become effective once it has been upgraded and
functional.

CATEGORY A: FINSBURY SWIMMING POOL

This pool consists of baby and adult pool and is not heated and can accommodate club, school,
churches and recreation swimming.

TARIFFS
Entrance fee - (per person per entry)
Adults
Children

6.00
3.00

Monthly ticket - two entries per day
Adults (per person per month - excl card cost)
Children

55.00
28.00

Season ticket - three entries per day
per person per annum (excl card costs) 187.00
Gala fee (exclusive use of facility) per hour
No additional entrance fee
No entrance to public, schools or other clubs

65.00

Pool space (per hour)
Excluding entrance fee 35.00
Schools fees 8h00- 14h00
14h00 until closing time

Free
Normal tariffs apply

Training fee-club/ coaches/ schools Free
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Baptismal ceremonies limited to Sundays between 7h00-
10h00 per event (no additional costs) 1,000.00

Free use All approved official Council
applications Senior Citizen

(60+) and citizens who
receive social services

grants subject that
appropriate documentation
to that effect be presented

prior visit to the pool
Formal organisations for

the disabled and disabled
persons

Functions/ events by other organisations and departments Subject to approval by
municipal manager or

his/her delegated person
and limited to 4 times a
year thereafter normal

tariffs are applicable

CATEGORY B: MOHLAKENG SWIMMING POOL

This pool consists of baby and 2 adult pools and is not heated and can accommodate club,
school, churches and recreation swimming.

TARIFFS
Entrance fee
Adults (per person per entry) 7.00
Children (per person per entry) 4.00
Monthly ticket - two entries per day
Adults 55. 00
Children 28.00

TARIFFS
Season ticket - three entries per day
per person per annum (excluding card costs)

187.00

Gala fee (exclusive use of facility) (per hour)
No additional entrance fee
No entrance to public, schools or other clubs

65.00

Pool space (per hour)
Excluding entrance fee 35.00
Schools fees 8h00- 14h00
14h00 until closing time

Free
Normal tariffs apply

Training fee-club/ coaches/ schools Free
Baptismal ceremonies limited to Sundays between 7h00-
10h00
Per event (no additional costs)

1,000.00

30 No. 183 PROVINCIAL GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY, 4 JULY 2013

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za



Free use All approved official Council
applications Senior Citizen

(60+) and citizens who receive
social services grants subject

that appropriate
documentation to that effect

be presented prior visit to the
pool

Formal organisations for the
disabled and disabled persons

Functions/ events by other organisations and Subject to approval by
departments municipal manager or his/her

delegated person and limited
to 4 times a year thereafter
normal tariffs are applicable

CATEGORY C: TOEKOMSRUS SWIMMING POOL

This pool consists of baby and adult pool and is not heated and can accommodate club, school,
churches and recreation swimming.

Entrance fee (per person per entry)
Adults
Children

7.00
4.00

Monthly ticket - two entries per day (per person per
month (excluding card costs)
Adults
Children

55.00
28.00

Season ticket - three entries per day per person per
annum (excluding card costs)

187.00

Gala fee (exclusive use of facility) (per hour)
No additional entrance fee
No entrance to public, schools or other clubs

65.00

Pool space (per hour)
Excluding entrance fee

35.00

Schools fees 8h00- 14h00
14h00 until closing time

Free
Normal tariffs apply

Training fee-club/ coaches/ schools Free
Baptismal ceremonies limited to Sundays between
07h00- 10h00 (per event (no additional costs) 1,000.00

Free use All approved official Council applications Senior
Citizen (60+) and citizens who receive social
services grants subject that appropriate
documentation to that effect be presented prior
visit to the pool
Formal organisations for the disabled and
disabled persons
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Functions/ events by other
organisations and departments

Subject to approval by municipal manager or
his/her delegated person and limited to 4 times a
year thereafter normal tariffs are applicable

MR MPHO MOGALE
ACTING MUNICIPAL MANAGER
RANDFONTEIN MUNICIPALITY
1ST FLOOR, CIVIC CENTRE
CORNER POLLOCK AND SUTHERLAND STREETS
P 0 BOX 218, RANDFONTEIN, 1760
TEL NO (011) 411-0051/2

NOTICE NO CSS11/2013
01 JUNE 2013
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NOTICE NO. CSS12/2013

RANDFONTEIN LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

WATER SUPPLY TARIFFS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN in terms of the provisions of Section 75A of the
Local Government: Municipal Systems Act, 2000 [Act No. 32 of 2000], that the
Randfontein Local Municipality at its Special meeting held on 31 May 2013
resolved to amend its Water Supply Tariffs with effect from 01 July 2013, as
follows:

The present Water Supply Tariffs, published under Local Authority Notice no
890, as promulgated in the Provincial Gazette, Extraordinary and dated 28
June 2012, are hereby forthwith substituted by the following:

"1. Water Supply Tariffs

(i) 0-6 kl @ Rand Water cost

6,01 kl -15 kl = R 14-72
15,01 kl - 30 kl = R 16-40
30,01 kl and above = R 17-92;

(ii) that the 6k1 free basic water be accorded for all domestic
consumers;

(iii) that the basic charges for water be levied on undeveloped
stands as follows:

Residential - 18.55c
Business - 18.55c
Industrial stands - 18.55c;

(iv) that the tariff for business and industrial consumers be as
follows :

0 -100 kl = R 15-69 per kl
and above 101 kl = R 15-02 per kl

(v) that consumers other than business, residential and
industry (e.g. churches and schools) pay a tariff of
R 13-29 per kl"

2. Any other Water Supply Tariffs published, which are in
contradiction with the abovementioned Water Supply Tariffs are
herewith revoked with effect from 01 July 2013.

jk_Th.K,
MR MPHO MOGALE
ACTING MUNICIPAL MANAGER
RANDFONTEIN MUNICIPALITY
1°' FLOOR, CIVIC CENTRE
CORNER POLLOCK AND SUTHERLAND STREETS
P 0 BOX 218, RANDFONTEIN, 1760
TEL NO (011) 411-0051/2

NOTICE NO CSS12/2013
01 JUNE 2013
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NOTICE NO. CSS13/2013

RANDFONTEIN LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

ELECTRICITY TARIFFS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN in terms of the provisions of Section 75A of the Local

Government: Municipal Systems Act, 2000 [Act No. 32 of 2000], that the Randfontein

Local Municipality at its Special meeting held on 31 May 2013 resolved to amend its

Electricity Tariffs with effect from 01 July 2013, as follows:

The present Electricity Tariffs, published under Local Authority Notice no 888, as

promulgated in the Provincial Gazette, Extraordinary and dated 28 June 2012, are

hereby forthwith substituted by the following:

66 Electricity Tariffs

Domestic consumers with conventional electricity meters
(Indigent households):

Block 1 (0 - 100) kwh 0,70
Block 2 (101- 350) kwh 0,87
Block 3 (351 600) kwh 1,17
Block 4 (600) kwh 1,38
Basic / Fixed charge : R/ month 108.79

1.2 Domestic consumers with conventional electricity meters
(non indigent household):

Block 1 (0 - 100) kwh 0,70
Block 2 (101- 350) kwh 0,87
Block 3 (351 - 600) kwh 17
Block 4 (600) kwh 1,38
Basic / Fixed charge : R/ month 108.79

Domestic consumers with prepaid electricity meters
(Indigent households)
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1.4 Domestic consumers with prepaid electricity meters (Non
indigent households)

TARIFFS BLOCKS
KWH

TARIFFS
C/KWH 2013-14

Block 1 (0 - 100) kwh 0.70
Block 2 (101- 350) kwh 0,87
Block 3 (351 - 600) kwh 1,17
Block 4 (600) kwh 1,38

1.5 Commercial consumers with prepaid meters:

LI 1,43

1.6 Commercial consumers below 70kVA & other with
conventional meters:

DESCRIPTION TARIFFS
C/KWH 2013-14

Energy charge 1,14
Basic / Fixed charge : R/months 281.54

1.7 Industrial Consumers

DESCRIPTION TARIFFS
C/KWH 2013-14

Energy charge 0,54c
Demand Charge 154.07 kVA
Basic / fixed charge R/month 1,541.92

2. The tariffs for the 2013/2014 financial year have been increased by
7%. The tariffs for the MTERF have been projected at 7%

3. Indigent households will be accorded 100kwh free basic electricity and
non indigent households will be accorded 50kwh free basic electricity.

4. Schools, churches, welfare and similar organizations will pay the tariff
as will be applicable to domestic users.

5. Any other Electricity Tariffs published, which are in contradiction with
the abovementioned Electricity Tariffs are herewith revoked with effect
from 01 July 2013.
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MR MPHO MOGALE

ACTING MUNICIPAL MANAGER

RANDFONTEIN MUNICIPALITY

1ST FLOOR, CIVIC CENTRE

CORNER POLLOCK AND SUTHERLAND STREETS

P 0 BOX 218, RANDFONTEIN, 1760

TEL NO (011) 411-0051/2

NOTICE NO CSS13/2013

01 JUNE 2013
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NOTICE NO. CSS14/2013

RANDFONTEIN LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

TARIFFS OF CHARGES: SUNDRY SANITATION SERVICES

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN in terms of the provisions of Section 75A of the Local Government:
Municipal Systems Act, Act 32 of 2000, that the Randfontein Local Municipality at a meeting
held on 31 May 2013 resolved to amend its Tariffs for Sundry Sanitation Services with effect
from 01 July 2013, as follows:

The present tariffs for Sundry Sanitation Services published under Local Authority Notice no
833, as promulgated in the Provincial Gazette, Extraordinary and dated 28 June 2011, are
hereby substituted by the following schedule:

SCHEDULE

USAGE OF LANDFILL SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL:

DESCRIPTION PROPOSED PROPOSED
2013/2014 " 2014(2015'

BUSINESS REFUSE

Business : Removal of one 240L container / wheelie bin per week 205.36 225.90

Business : Removal of one 240L container / wheelie bin three times per
week

0 451.80

Business: Daily removal of one 240L container/wheelie bin 578.59 636.50

Business: Maximum of four refuse bags/bin liners removed once a week 205.36 225.90

Business: Maximum of four refuse bags/bin liners removed three times in a
week

0 451.80

Business: Four refuse bags/bin liners removed on a daily basis 578.59 636.50

Business: Replacement cost per 240L container/wheelie bin damaged or
lost due to a fault by the user

384.87 423.40

Business: Wheelie bin handling and delivery fee per 240L
container/wheelie Bin - Once off payment

184.87 203.40

The projected tariff increase for businesses for 2013/2014 is 10 % and 10 % for 2014/2015 respectively.
The motivation for the 10 % tariff adjustment is to attain a breakeven for the service. The projected tariffs
exclude Value Added Tax.
DOMESTIC REFUSE

One 240L Container/ Wheelie Bin removed once a week or four times in a
month

116.94 129.30

Wheelie bin handling and delivery fee per 240L container/wheelie Bin - 184.87 203.40
Once off payment

Replacement cost per 240L container/wheelie bin damaged or lost due to
a fault by the user

384.87 423.40
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Maximum of six 85L refuse bags/bin liners removed once a week or four
times in a month

116.94 129.30

Flats and Townhouses: Maximum of four 85L refuse bags removed once a
week or four times in a month

102.89 111.20

DESCRIPTION PROPOSED PROPOSED
2013/2014 2014/2015

Old Age: Maximum of four 85L refuse bags removed once a week or four
times in a month

30.23 32.64

_ .

The projected increase for 2013/2014 is 8 % and 8 % for 2014/2015 respectively. The motivation for the 8
% tariff adjustment is to attain a breakeven for the service. Tariffs exclude Value Added Tax.

BULK REFUSE

3 - 4m3 refuse skip/container emptied once a week or four times in a
month

970 1,164.00

5 - 6m3 Refuse skip/container emptied once a week or four times in a
month

1,210.00 1,452.00

Short-term hiring of a 5 6m 3 skip/container for seven (7) days and
emptied once

605 726

Removal of builder's or demolition waste from private properties per cubic
meter

121 145.20

Collection and safe disposal of condemned food staffs or general waste
per cubic metre

121 145.20

Cleaning of neglected vacant stands per meter cube 193.08 231.69

The projected increase for 2013/2014 is 20 % and 20 % for 2014/2015 respectively. The motivation for the
20 % tariff adjustment is to attain a breakeven for the services. Tariffs exclude Value Added Tax
DISPOSAL OF GENERAL WASTE

Disposal of general (non-hazardous) waste by Randfontein residents /
businesses of less than 1000 kg

00.00 00.00

Disposal of general (non-hazardous) waste by Randfontein residents /
businesses per 1000 kg or part thereof if in excess of 1000kg

115 124.20

Disposal of garden refuse by Randfontein residents / businesses less than 00.00 00.00
1000 kg

Disposal of garden refuse by Randfontein residents / businesses per 105 113.40
1000kg or part thereof if in excess of 1000kg

Disposal of general (non-hazardous) waste by residents / business from
outside Randfontein per 1000kg or any part thereof

150 162

Disposal of garden refuse by Randfontein residents / businesses from
outside Randfontein

150 162

Disposal of clean builder's and demolition waste: less than 3000mm in
diameter

00.00

Disposal of clean builder's and demolition waste: more than 3000mm in
diameter per 1000kg or any part thereof Disposal of clean soil

105 113.40

Disposal of clean soil 00.00 00.00

DISPOSAL 'TYRE

Disposal of a tyre lesser than 300 mm in diameter 11 11.88
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Disposal of a tyre greater than 300 mm in diameter 17 18.36

REMOVAL AND BURIAL OF DEAD ANIMALS

Carcass of a small sized animal such as a dog, cat, or any other animals
of similar size

35 37.80

Carcass of a medium sized animal such as goat, calf, sheep, large dog or
any other animals of similar size

90 97.20

Carcass of a large sized animal such a bovine, donkey, horse, mule or any
other animals of similar size

220 237.60

The projected increase for 2013/2014 is 8 % and 8% for 2014/2015 respectively. Landfill use is billable
therefore income generating hence the proposed 8% increase will enable the municipality to recover costs
incurred in operating and managing the solid waste disposal facility. Tariffs exclude Value Added Tax.
The moderate increase in landfill use tariffs is aimed at encouraging customers including local residents to
make use of the facility and this is expected to reduce costs incurred in respect of the clearing and
removal of illegal dumping.

Dumping Facilities for Vacuum Tankers:-

Dumping facilities for vacuum tankers will be provided only at the Purification Works daily
from Monday to Saturday during the hours 07h30 to 16h00 subject to the following
conditions:-

(i) All discharge/dumping fees will be payable in advance.
(ii) Receipt of payment is not transferable to any other person or company.
(iii) If the contents of the tanker can be classified as a prohibited discharge as provided

for in Section 80 of the Standard Drainage By-laws, dumping/discharge will not be
allowed.

(iv) No industrial effluent will be received unless a representative sample is submitted
to the Purification Works' laboratory prior to discharge. The discharge fee will be
calculated in accordance with industrial effluent charges formula plus the cost of
analysis and levied accordingly on the industry's monthly account.

(v) No domestic or industrial effluent originating outside the municipality's area of
jurisdiction will be accepted.

The fees applicable subject to the above conditions are as follows:-

DESCRIPTION TARIFF

Ad-hoc dumping R77-00 per load or part thereof on each occasion
Companies R7,730-00 per month (No limit to number of dumps)
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MR MPHO MOGALE
ACTING MUNICIPAL MANAGER
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NOTICE NO CSS15/2013

RANDFONTEIN LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

TARIFFS OF CHARGES: ARTS, CULTURE AND HERITAGE FACILITIES

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN in terms of the provisions of Section 75A of the Local Government:
Municipal Systems Act, Act 32 of 2000, that the Randfontein Local Municipality at a meeting
held on 31 May 2013 resolved to amend its Tariffs for Arts Culture and Heritage facilities with
effect from 01 July 2013, as follows:

RANDFONTEIN LOCAL MUNICIPALITY TARRIFFS: ARTS, CULTURE AND HERITAGE
FACILITIES
RECREATION
CENTRE ART HALL
Tennis Court
All other halls

MON- FRI
7h30- 17h00

R 17.00 per day
individual

Affiliated groups
R 500 per day per
group
Non-affiliated to
Arts Council R
1000.00 per group
Rehearsals Free

All damages will be billed to the group that booked the hall
Recreation will be hired with the following conditions:

Chairs to be provided 200 thereafter R0.50 per chair
2 long tables
Parking available
Toilets available
Usage of kitchen R 100.00 per day
Schedules must be adhered to especially for rehearsal. Failure will result in
expulsion from the facility
Long table R 1.00

All funeral will be R 500.00 per day (No deposit)

2. KOCKSOORD
MUSEUM /
LIBRARY

Mon- Fri
8h30- 16H00

FREE

3. PENALTY CLAUSE TARRIFFS
3(a) A penalty of R 300.00 payable will be charged per hour/ or part thereof
3(b) Failure of paying booking fee the hirer will forfeit the right to use the facility.

USER FROM OUTSIDE RANDFONTEIN
Double the rate of the tariff of the service required
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MR M. MOGALE
ACTING MUNICIPAL MANAGER
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